BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

e o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok 3 ok o ok 3k ok ok 3k sk ok ok ke ok ok ok ok ok e sk ok 3k 3k ok ke ok ok ok ok e ok sk ok ok ok

FwsMN Jo preog sexal

In the Matter of § AGREED ORDER
Registered Nurse License Number 882398 §
issued to ODUMEGWU STEVE AGBO §

§

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, consider
the matter of ODUMEGWU STEVE AGBO, Registered Nurse License Number 882398,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to
discipline pursuant to Sections 301.451 and 301.452(b)(1),(2),(3),(8)&(10), Texas Occupations
Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order

approved by Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN, Executive Director, on February 29, 2024.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

3. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on June 30,
2015.

4. On or about May 22, 2015, Respondent submitted an application for licensure to the
Board attesting that he completed a nursing education program from Med-life Institute
WPB, LLC. However, Med-life Institute WPB, LLC, was named by the U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services Office of Inspector General (HHS-OIG) and its law
enforcement partners as part of national scheme involving the sale and use of illegitimate
nursing degrees/diplomas/transcripts. The Nursing Practice Act and Board rules require
that an applicant’s program be substantially equivalent to the minimum standards of a
Texas approved nursing program for licensure in Texas. Med-life Institute WPB, LLC
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lacked substantial equivalency to a Texas professional nursing program in that the
curriculum was inadequate and lacked supervised clinical instruction with live patients.

5. On or about March 1, 2023, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the
State of Florida was emergently suspended by the State of Florida Department of Health.
A copy of the Order of Emergency Suspension of License dated March 1, 2023, is attached
and incorporated herein for all purposes.

6. On or about February 16, 2024, Respondent plead guilty to three Counts of Unlawful Use
of a Communications Device to Commit a Felony in the Eleventh Judicial Circuit Court of
Miami-Dade County, Florida in Cause Number F22020020 and received fifteen (15) years
of community supervision.

7. Formal Charges were filed on February 13, 2023, and are attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference.

8. Respondent by his signature expresses his desire to voluntary surrender the licenses.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.5
and §217.12(6)(H)&(6)(I).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Sections 301.451 and
301.452(b)(1),(2),(3),(8)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action
against Registered Nurse License Number 882398, heretofore issued to ODUMEGWU
STEVE AGBO.

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY
SURRENDER of Registered Nurse License Number 882398 is accepted by the Texas Board of

Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:
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1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional/registered nursing, use the title
"registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying
herself/himself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly,
would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the
period in which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until at least one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order and RESPONDENT has completed a nursing
education program meeting the requirements of the Texas Occupations Code Chapter 301
and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.2 and/or §217.5, as applicable.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to

Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESP NT'S CERTIFICATION

Covarne representatien by counsei. D have reviewed this Order [ agree 1o the entry of thus
Order and any conditions of said Order. | wasve judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that
this Order becomes etfective upon acceptlance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas

Board of Nursing and a copy will be matled to me.

Signed this A Andayof Tl 20 2 4

ODUMEGWU STEVE AGBO, RESPONDENT

( .
g ‘/»—",4
SEAL Gy’ /d 2

Notary Public 1n and for the State of F\gadch

Sworm 10 and subscribed before me this QN day of 1\3_\;}/_ 2024

b ._—-—‘——.—-—-—"'_'A:
ERICKA RED
A COMMBSION #HHS085"3 A pproved as to form and substance.
EXPIRES MAR 26,2028 , /0 A
Bozted hvagh st A8 INAARCY | ‘ - ({ )
laninthon

Pauline Ike, Attorney for Respnndcnt

—
Signed this )«:Z day of .)\_’&} 20 Y/L-}‘



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
22nd day of July, 2024, by ODUMEGWU STEVE AGBO, Registered Nurse License Number

882398, and said Agreed Order is final.

Effective this 23rd day of July, 2024.

st ¥, Gutre @w,ﬁl
Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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Final Order No. DOH-23-0244-ESO-MQA

riLen pate- MAR 01 2023

epartment of Health
By:%ﬁd&‘ﬁaj
STATE OF FLORIDA Depuly Agency Clrk
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
In Re: Emergency Suspension of the License of
Odumegwu Steve Agbo, R.N.
License Number: RN 9501238
Case Number: 2022-42325
OF EMERGENCY E EN
Joseph A. Ladapo, MD, PhD, State Surgeon General, ORDERS the
emergency suspension of the ficense of Odumegwu Steve Agbo, R.N., (Mr.
Agbo) to practice as a registered nurse in the State of Florida. Mr. Agbo holds
license number RN 9501238, Mr. Agbo's address of record is 152 West 35th
Street, Hialeah, Florida 33012. The following Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law support the emergency suspension of Mr. Agbo's license

to practice as a registered nurse.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The Department of Health (Department) is the state agency

charged with regulating the practice of nursing pursuant to chapters 20, 456,
and 464, Florida Statutes (2022). Sections 456.074 and 456.073(8), Florida
Statutes (2022), authorize the State Surgeon General to summarily suspend
Mr. Agbo’s license to practice as a registered nurse in the State of Florida, in

accordance with section 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2022).




In Re: Emergency Suspenslion of the License of
Odumegwu Steve Agbo, R.N.
License Number: RN 9501238
Case Number: 2022-42325

2. At all imes matertal to this Order, Mr. Agbo was licensed to
practice as a registered nurse in the State of Florida, license number RN
9501238, pursuant to chapter 464.

3.  On or about August 31, 2022, Mr. Agbo presented to the Hialeah
Police Station for an interview pursuant to an investigation involving child
pornography.

4, During the interview, Mr. Agbo consented to a search of his
cellular phone.

5.  Mr. Agbo's phone contained two videos and one image depicting
sexual performance by a child.

6. Mr. Agbo admitted to possessing and viewing the videos.

7. On or about November 1, 2022, Mr. Agbo was arrested and
charged with three counts of felony possession of a photograph, motion
picture, exhibition, show, representation, or other presentation, in whole or
in part, which said defendant knows to include any sexual conduct by a child,
in violation of section 827.071(5), Florida Statutes, in case number 22-CF-

020020 In the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit, in and for Miami-




In Re: Emergency Suspension of the License of
Odumegwu Steve Agbo, R.N.
License Number: RN 9501238
Case Number; 2022-42325

Dade County, Florida.?

8. Inthe course of their practice, registered nurses are responsible
for administering treatment and medication to patients and caring for ill,
injured, or infirm patients. Due to the unfettered access nurses have to
vulnerable patients, nurses are required to actin a professional, responsible,
and respectful manner. Nurses are placed in a position of trust; therefore, it
is Imperative that they demonstrate gobd judgment and good moral
character.

9. Mr. Agbo’s possession of child pornography indicates that he
lacks the good judgment and moral character necessary to be a registered
nurse. Laws prohibiting child pornography are in place to protect the
wellbeing of children. Contributing to the exploitation of minors by
possessing child pornography is contrary to the essence and purpose of
practicing as a registered nurse, which is to promote and facilitate weliness
in all patients. Therefore, Mr. Agbo's continued practice as a nurse presents

a risk of immediate, serious danger to the health, safety, and welfare of the

public.

1 Case number 22-CF020020 s pending resolution.




In Re:; Emergency Suspension of the License of
Odumegwu Steve Agbo, R.N.
License Number: RN 9501238
Case Number: 2022-42325

10. Mr. Agbo’s conduct reveais his apparent indifference towards
the health and wellbelng of minors and demonstrates a significant disregard
for the laws and rules that govern nurses and Indicate that there is a
significant likelihood that Mr. Agbo’s conduct will continue.

11. Registered nurses have frequent, unsupervised access to all
patients of any given facility, including minor patients. Mr. Agho’s actions
demonstrate that he should not have any access to minor patients. However,
restricting Mr. Agbo's license to prevent him from providing care to minor
patients would be insufficlent, as he would still have access to any minor
patients or visitors present in any facility in which he practices. Requiring Mr.
Agbo to practice under direct supervision would also be insufficient, as a
supervisor would be unable to be physically present with Mr. Agbo every
minute of the day and would therefore be unable to ensure that Mr. Agbo
did not come into contact with any minor patients.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the State Surgeon General

concludes as follows:




In Re: Emergency Suspenslion of the License of
Odumegwu Steve Agbo, R.N.
License Number: RN 9501238
Case Number: 2022-42325

1. The State Surgeon General has jurisdiction over this matter
pursuant to sections 20.43 and 456.073(8) and chapter 464.

2. Section 456.074(5)(t), Florida Statutes (2022), states the
Department shall issue an emergency order suspending the license of any
health care practitioner who is arrested for committing or attempting,
soliciting, or conspiring to commit any act that would constitute a violation

of section 827.071, relating to sexual performance by a child.

3. Section 456.072(1)(ss), Florida Statutes (2022), authorizes
discipline, including suspension, for being convicted or found guilty of;
entering a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication;
or committing or attempting, soliciting, or conspiring to commit an act that
would constitute a violation of any of the offenses listed in section
456.074(5) or a similar offense in another jurisdiction.

4.  Mr. Agbo committed an act that constitutes a violation of section
827.071, relating to sexual performance by a child, by possessing child
pornography depicting sexual performance of a child.

5. The Department is mandated to summarily suspend Mr. Agbo's

license to practice as a registered nurse in accordance with section 456.074.




In Re: Emergency Suspension of the License of
Odumegwu Steve Agbo, R.N.
License Number: RN 9501238
Case Number: 2022-42325

WHEREFORE, in accordance with section 120.60(6), it is ORDERED
THAT:

1.  The license of Odumegwu Steve Agbo, R.N., to practice as a
registered nurse, license number RN 9501238, is immediately suspended.

2. A proceeding seeking formal discipline of the license of Mr. Agbo
to practice nursing in the State of Florida will be promptly instituted and
acted upon in compliance with sections 120.569 and 120.60(6), Florida

Statutes (2022).

DONE and ORDERED this ‘ day of _MLOZB.

s B

Joseph AC po‘;‘M’lS, PhD
State Sur% General




PREPARED BY:

Ellen LeGendre Carlos, Esq.
Assistant General Counsel

DOH Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
Florida Bar Number 1010931

(T) (850) 558-9906

(F) (850) 245-4684

(E) Ellen.Carlos@flhealth.gov

In Re: Emergericy Suspension of the License of
Odumegwu Steve Agbo, R.N.
License Number: RN 9501238
Case Number: 2022-42325




In Re: Emergency Suspension of the License of
Odumegwu Steve Agbo, R.N.
License Number: RN 9501238
Case Number: 2022-42325

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW
Pursuant to sections 120.60(6) and 120.68, Florida Statutes (2022),

the Department’s findings of immediate danger, necessity, and procedural
fairness shall be judicially reviewable. Review proceedings are governed by
the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. Such proceedings are commenced
by filing a Petition for Review, in accordance with Florida Rule of Appellate
Procedure 9.100, and accompanied by a filing fee prescribed by law with the
District Court of Appeal, and providing a copy of that Pefition to the

Department of Health within thirty (30) days of the date this Order is filed.




